WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: _ 2

1. CONTRACTOR: Joe Bland Project: 22IFB141
2. Change Order Work Limits: Sta. 495+00 to Sta. 520+00 Roadway: CR 258 Ext
3. Type of Change(on federal-aid non-exempt projects): Minor (Major/Minor) csJ

Number:
4. Reasons: 3F (3 Max. - In order of importance - Primary first)

5. Describe the work being revised:

3F. County Convenience. Additional Work Desired By The County: This Change Order adds items to the Contract for safety
improvements needed at Ronald Reagan and Elizabeth Parkway. Ronald Reagan will be widened along the west side of the roadway to

allow for a left turn lane into Elizabeth Parkway.

6. Work to be performed in accordance with ltems:

See Attached.

7. New or revised plan sheet(s) are attached and numbered:
8. New Special Provisions/Specifications to the contract are attached: =

1-11

Yes No

9. New Special Provisions to ltem_N/A _ No. _N/A , Special Specification item __N/A__ are attached.

Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order (CO).

and all claims for additional compensation due to any and all other expenses;
additional changes for time, overhead and profit; or loss of compensation as a
result of this change.

The contractor must sign the Change Order and, by doing so, agrees to waive any

The following information must be provided

Time Ext. #: N/A

Days added on this CO: 0

Amount added by this change order: $422,565.69
THE CONTRACTOR Date |[-15-22
By é / %
Typed/Printed Name ZLlNJ renw/ /3 L #Cl’(
Typed/Printed Title Pro ect M anager
o) A
RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION:
County Commissioner Precinct 1 Date
(]
Oacanr Salpzan—Branes 11/16/2021 APPROVED Q REQUEST APPROVAL
Prgjéct Manager Date
County Commissioner Precinct 2 Date
N/A Y APPROVED . REQUEST APPROVAL
Design Engineer Date
//?
/”I’ . / %/W County Commissioner Precinct 3 Date
[/ / 11/16/2022 O  APPROVED o REQUEST APPROVAL
' Program Manager Date
Design Engineer's Seal:
County Commissioner Precinct 4 Date
o APPROVED a REQUEST APPROVAL
see attached plan sheets N A K1) 4“‘ Nov 29, 2022
Bill Gravell (Nov 29, 2022 16:54 CST)

County Judge



¥S'0EV'ZS 1S ¥S0EV'ZS1L$ 00°0$ SIV.IOL
00°G.£c$ 00'6.£'c$ 00°6ZL 00'6ZL 00'0$ 00°0 00°22$ AS (doV) SAVM3AIRNA 5009 0€S
00°GL0°c$ 00'GL0°c$ 0029 00°29 00°0$ 00°0 00'Sv$ 41 (Il AL) g8N2 ONOD 2009 625
00'0¥9'v1L$ 00°0¥9'V1$ 00'0£8‘L 00°0£8‘L 00°0% 00'0 00'8$ 41 (1 AL)(@dVHS-4)(IAOWIY) 810 1¥0d €509 ZLS
00°0S.'SY$ 00°0S.'S¥$ 00'0£8‘} 00°0£8‘L 00°0% 00'0 00'52$ 41 (1 AL)(3dVHS-4)(ILSNI B ¥Nn4d) 810 130d S009 ZLS
00°029°L$ 00°029°L$ 00°0Z1 00°0Z1 00°0$ 00°0 05°cL$ 41 (IAOWIY) SWVA ¥ILTI4 YOO 1109 90§
00°0¥8°c$ 00°0v8°c$ 00°0Z1 00°0Z} 00°0$ 00°0 00°2€$ il (z AL) (TV.LSNI) SINVA ¥3LTI4 MO0 2009 905
00°009°L$ 00°009°1$ 00'%9 00'v9 00°0$ 00°0 00°62$ 41 (3did) ¥LS AOWIY 1009 96¢
05°260°2$ 05°260°Z$ 00°€6 00°€6 00°0$ 00°0 05°22$ o ONRIILYM JAILYLIDIA L0OOM 891
¥5'6£6$ ¥5'5£6$ 62°0 620 00°0$ 00°0 00'922°c$ NOL P EVARIIRSEE] Z009 991
SZTVLL$ SZTTVLLS 00°€2€T 00°€2€'T 00°0$ 00°0 SL°0$ AS (01 AL) (WHVM) (dW3L) TOMLNOD NOISO¥ ¥O4 ONIA33s 0LOM +91
00°9¥9'7$ 00°9¥9'7$ 00°9v9'y 00°9%9'y 00°0$ 00°0 00'1$ AS (5 AL) (NYVM) (W) TONLNOD NOISO¥T 304 ONIAI3S SOOM V9l
SZ'TVLL$ SZTVLLS 00°€2€T 00°€2€T 00'0$ 00°0 SL°0$ AS (¥ AL) (1009) (dIW31) TOULNOD NOISO¥I ¥O4 ONIA3IS ¥0OM Y9l
05°25V'1$ 05'Z5v'1$ 00'291°L 00'Z9L°1 00°0$ 00°0 SZ'L$ AS (.S) ONISSIAAOL HOTNI SOLOM 291
00'6€0°LL$ 00'6€0°LL$ 00°29L°L 00°29L°L 00°0$ 00°0 05°6$ AS (.€) LSOdINOD TOULNOD NOISO¥I LOOM L9l
00'SL9°LL$ 00'GL9°LL$ 00°9Y9'Y 00°9v9'y 00°0$ 00°0 05°2$ AS (u¥) 70SdOL ONIOV1d ANV ONIHSINYNL L0OOM 091
05°680°61$ 05°680°6L$ 00'€2S 00'€2S 00°0$ 00'0 05'9¢$ AD (9 AL(dNOD a¥O)(T¥NIH) INFWYNVEINT 5009-2€L
00°69%°0L$ 00°69%°0L$ 00°LSS 00°LSS 00°0$ 00°0 00'6L$ AD (AVMAavOd) NOILVAVOX3 1009-0L1
00'52Z°6$ 00°622°6$ 00'69¢ 00°69€ 00°0$ 00°0 00'52$ AS (.L2-.TL) AVd HdSV 8 3SV49 9V.LS ONINOWIN 609 SOL
00°29%°L$ 00°29%°L$ 00'98 0098 00°0$ 00°0 00°2L$ 41 (a3NJ) ONOD ONINOIWIY 1209 ¥0L
00°080°c$ 00°080°€$ 00'%S1 00751 00°0$ 00°0 00°02$ AS (SAVM3AINA) INOD ONIAONIY 1109701
AMMd H139VZI13 LV ONINIAIM 3y
NNJY3ANN
INANUEAO 1809 WALl ALILINVNOD ALILNVNOD 1S09 WALl ALIINVNOD 301¥4d LINN 1INN NOILdIOS3a W3Ll
M3aN mwa%wwv a3SIATY ATSNOIATYd + TVNIDINO
swaj)| oequo) g 31avL
31V ATSNOH 31V ATSNOH yoav1
90}S Ojul pade|d S|eldle|\ pue YI0AA JUN0IJY 92104 iy 319Vl
LrLa412z  #309foid 4 ‘HIGWNN 43040 FONVHO

SYX3L1 ‘ALNNOO NOSVITIIM




YS'EV.L9€CS ¥S'€v.L'9€C$ 00°0$ SIV.LOL

¥S'0EP'TS 1S ¥S'0EV'2S LS 00°0$ 1}99Ys 3}Jom snoiraid ayj Jo g ajqeL wouy ,S|ejoL,, dyL

00°052$ 00°052$ 002 002 00°0$ 000 00's21$ v3 (MOYUV) SHEIN ® M¥IN Avd 1X3 W13 8009 2.9
00'821L$ 00'821L$ 00°2¢ 00°2¢ 00°0$ 000 00'%$ 41 (.#2) SN B MHIN AVd LX3 I3 2009 2.9
01'968°L$ 01'968°L$ 00°298 00°298 00°0$ 000 0z'z$ Fil (..8) SN ® M¥IN AVd 1X3 W13 £009 2.9
00'852°0L$ 00'852°01$ 00'852°0L 00'852°01 00°0% 00'0 00'1$ il () SHYIN B MHIN AVd 1X3 W13 1009 229
00°0ZL°L$ 00°02L°L$ 00082 00°082 00°0$ 000 00'v$ v3a V-Y-Il AL ¥MHIN AVd 1438 6009 2.9
09°€0£$ 09°¢0£$ 00°69 00°69 00°0$ 000 0v'v$ v3 -1 AL ¥MHIN Avd 143 1009 2.9
00'965'S$ 00°965'S$ 00°96S'S 00'965'S 00'0$ 000 00°L$ 41 (1N001)(@1S).p(A) | AL OIY LIYW/M INd 3 S1€9 0.9
05°SELv$ 05°SEL'v$ 00'VLS'S 00'¥1LS'S 00'0$ 000 S.0$ 41 (1N001)(a1S).v(M) | AL DI LIH/M Nd TH £0€9 999
00°L6L'v$ 00°L6L'v$ 00°96S'S 00'965'S 00°0$ 00°0 S1°0$ 41 (@18) u¥ (A) 11 AL M¥IN AVd 143 1029 999
00'9Z1L$ 00'9Z1L$ 00 002 00°0$ 000 00°€9$ v3 (T09INAS 3NIG) (M) Il AL YN AVd 1438 2029 999
00'9Z1L$ 00'9Z1L$ 00 002 00°0$ 00°0 00°€9$ v3 (MO¥YY aMIg) (M) Il AL MU Avd 143y 0029 999
00'9.€$ 00'9.€$ 00'% 00"y 00°0$ 00'0 00'76$ v3 (@yoMm) (M) II AL MHIN AVd 143 2619 999
00°052$ 00°052$ 002 002 00°0% 00°0 00'21$ v3 (MYV danT) (M) I AL MHIN AVd 1438 0619 999
00'9.£$ 00'9.£$ 00y 00y 00°0$ 000 00'76$ v3 (MOUYV) (M) Il AL MHIN AVd 1434 #2819 999
00°1€$ 00°L€$ 00°L€ 00°L€ 00°0$ 00°0 00'1$ il (@1S) .2 (M) Il AL MHIN AVd 143 2819 999
06'80.$ 06'80.$ 00'7€8 00'7€8 00°0$ 00°0 58°0$ il (@1S) .8 (M) Il AL YN AVd 143 8119 999
SL'¢81$ SL€8L$ 00°L¥L 00°L¥L 00°0$ 000 SZ'l$ Fil (10a) .8 (M) Il AL YN AVd 143 9.19 999
09'502°2$ 09'02°2$ 00'7LS‘S 00'7LS‘S 00°0% 00'0 0b'0$ il (@18) ¥ (M) Il AL YA AVd 143 0,19 999
05°282$ 05°282$ 00°0€2 00°0€2 00°0$ 000 SZ'L$ Fi (10Q) ¥ (M) I AL YN AVd 143 8919 999
00'88L$ 00'88L$ 00'Z 002 00'0$ 000 00'v6$ v3a (N 00L)(TWAS 3MIF) (M) | AL MHIN AVd 143 1119 999
00°88L$ 00°88L$ 00 002 00'0$ 000 00'76$ v3 (71N 001L)(MUV 3NIG) (M) | AL MU AVd 1438 5019 999
00"v0v$ 00'70v$ 00'¥ 00y 00°0$ 00°0 00°10L$ v3 (T1N001)(QUOM)(M) | AL MU Avd 143 8,09 999
00'88L°L$ 00'88L°L$ 00 002 00'0$ 000 00°'765$ v3 (TIN001L)(MOUUY dANT)(M) | AL MHIN AVd 143 2109 999
00°09€$ 00°09€$ 00'¥ 00y 00°0$ 00°0 00°06$ v3a (TIN001L)(MOUUVY)(M) | AL MHIN AVd 143 $509 999
SZ'8LLS ST'8LLS 00°LE 00°1€ 00°0$ 00°0 G1'6$ 41 (1MN001)(@1S).v2(M) | AL YHIN AVd 143 809 999
0S°Z70°L$ 0S°2v0°1$ 00°v€8 00'v€8 00°0$ 000 ST'LS 41 (71N001)(@1S).8(M) | AL MUIN Avd 143 9£09 999
05°29¢$ 0S°29¢$ 00°LvL 00°LvL 00°0$ 00°0 05°2$ 41 (71N001)(1L0Q)..8(M) | AL MHIN AVd 143 0€09 999
05°282$ 05°282% 00°0£2 00°0£2 00°0% 00°0 SZ'1$ 41 (71N001)(1L0Q)..7(M) | AL MHIN AVd 143 9009 999
00'%SLL$ 00'¥SLL$ 00°L 00°L 00°0$ 00°0 00'%S1°L$ v3 (1)gs(1)08SAL NY’2dNS NS @ NS NI 2109 ¥v9
00°00Z'6€$ 00°002°6€$ 00y 00y 00°0$ 00°0 00°008°6$ v3 (€1L)(N)(S)(TLSNI) N3LLV HSND HSVYD 6109 SvS
00°002°2$ 00°002°2$ 00y 00 00°0$ 000 00°008°L$ v3 (3AOWIY) NILLV HSND HSVAD 5009 SvS

_\‘h MW__M__MH% 1S092 WALl ALILNVND ALILNVND 1S09 ALl ALILNVND 301dd LINN LINN NOILdI¥OS3a WaLl
(ELTER
M3N (1ana3a) ‘o aav ATSNOIATYd + TYNIDINO
(penupuog) sway pesuod g 31avL
g1z #309loid 4 ‘H4IFGNINN 43080 FONVHO

SVX3L ‘ALNNOD NOSWVITIIM




69'696°2Z¥$ 69°695°Ze$ 00°0% SIVIOL

¥ evL'9€2$ vSev2'9eTs 00°0$ '193ys yJom snolaald ayj Jo g ajqel wouy ,S[ejoL, dylL

00°508°6€$ 00'508°SE$ 00°1€2 00°1€2 00°0$ 00°0 00°651$ avo (Ldw3x3) 8-0VS 22-9/9d a-AL VINH ¥9-a 0409 920¢€
0.£°66€£°2$ 0.'66£°2$ oo’y (V[0 ¥4 00°0$ 000 0L'S$ NOL 1vOJ MOVl 9909 920¢€
00°799°9v1L$ 00'¥99°971$ 00'%91°) 00491°) 00°0% 000 009Z1$ v3 (1dW3X3) 22-v99d 8-AL VINH ¥9-d €009 920¢€
0529 05°2$ 00°C 00 00°0$ 000 ST'LY v3a (@yom 3M19) YHIN ¥Od dI¥d 48NS AVd 8209 829
0529 05°2$ 00°C 002 00°0% 000 SZ'LY v3 (MO¥¥Y INIF) YUIN YO d3¥d 48NS Avd 9209 829
00°S! 00°S! 00y 00°Y 000 00°0 STl v3 (ayom) MW ¥Od d3ud JunS Avd 9109 829
05", 0S5°.! 009 00°9 00°0 00°0 sl Ell (MOMUV) MUIN ¥Od d34d FuNS Avd 6009 829
cLe! cLe! 00°LE 00°LE 000 00°0 [4X"] Ell (.Z) ¥UIN YO d34d FuNS Avd 8009 829
£v'62$ £v'62$ 00°186 00°186 00°0 00°0 €0°0 41 (.8) MMIN ¥Od d3¥d JuNS Avd ¥009 829
08922 08'92¢2 00°0¥E°LL 00°0VE‘LL 00°0 00°0 200 v3a () MUIN ¥Od d33d JuNS Avd 1009 829
00°002% 00°00Z$ 002 00°C 00°0 00°0 00°001$ v3a (TOGNAS IMIF) SYHIN 8 YHIN AVd 1X3 WIN3 6209 219
00°88k 00°881: 002 00°C 00°0 00°0 00°'¥6$ v3 (MO¥NV INIF) SN 8 M¥IN AVd LX3 I3 €209 219
00°882% 00°882 00°C 00°C 00°0 00°0 00°vy1$ v3 (@¥OM) SYHIN B YHIN Avd 1X3 WIN3 C109 229

qz:-”_w._r._wm__mn_u\”_n_v._ 1S0D 3Ll ALILNVND ALLLNVND 1S0O W3ll ALLLNVNOD 301d 1INN L1INN NOILdINOS3a INZLI
a3asinzy
M3N (onaza) o aav ATSNOIAT¥d + TVNIORIO

(penujuoD) swa)| 1PeU0) g 31aVL

LpLgdIzz  #199loid ¢ ‘¥JGNNN 43040 FONVHI

SYX3L1 ‘ALNNOO NOSNVITIIM




CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

1. Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E
1B. Other
2. Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)
(unforeseeable) 2B. Unavailable material
2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)
2D. Environmental remediation
2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(ltem 9)
2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature
2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)
2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)
2l.  Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)
2J. Other
3. County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)
3B. Public relations improvement
3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding
3D. Achievement of an early project completion
3E. Reduction of future maintenance
3F. Additional work desired by the County
3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies
3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction
3l.  Implementation of improved technology or better process
3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)
3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision
3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County
3M. Other
4. Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment
4B. Third party requested work
4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)
4D. Other
5. Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan
5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work
5C. Payment for Partnering workshop
5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor
5E. Other
6. Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)
6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)
6C. Utilities not clear

6D.

Other




This Change Order adds additional items to the contract for safety improvements on
Ronald Reagan Blvd at Elizabeth Parkway. Ronald Reagan Blvd is being widened on the
southbound portion of the roadway to allow for a left turn lane into Elizabeth Parkway and
a southbound center acceleration lane for Elizabeth Parkway traffic entering Ronald
Reagan Blvd.

Williamson County Road Bond Program

CR 258 Extension

Williamson County Project No. 22IFB141

Change Order No. 2
Reason for Change

The following new items will be added by this Change Order.

104-6017 REMOVING CONC (DRIVEWAYS) SY 154.00
104 6021 REMOVING CONC (CURB) LF 86.00
105 6094 REMOVING STAB BASE & ASPH PAV (12"-27") SY 369.00
110-6001 EXCAVATION (ROADWAY) cY 551.00
132-6005 EMBANKMENT (FINAL)(ORD COMP)(TY C) 9% 523.00
160 WCO1 FURNISHING AND PLACING TOPSOIL (4" SY 4,646.00
161 WCO01 EROSION CONTROL COMPOST (3") SY 1,162.00
162 WC103 | MULCH TOPDRESSING (5") SY 1,162.00
164 WC04 SEEDING FOR EROSION CONTROL (TEMP) (COOL) SY 2,323.00
TY 4
164 WC05 (SEED)ING FOR EROSION CONTROL (PERM) SY 4,646.00
(WARM) (TY 5)
164 WC10 | SEEDING FOR EROSION CONTROL (TEMP) (WARM) SY 2,323.00
TY 10
166 6002 LERTIIEIZER TON 0.29
168 WCO1 VEGETATIVE WATERING MG 93.00
496 6007 REMOV STR (PIPE) LF 64.00
506 6002 ROCK FILTER DAMS (INSTALL) (TY 2) LF 120.00
506 6011 ROCK FILTER DAMS (REMOVE) LF 120.00
512 6005 PORT CTB (FUR & INSTL)(F-SHAPE)(TY 1) LF 1,830.00
512 6053 PORT CTB (REMOVE)(F-SHAPE)(TY 1) LF 1,830.00
529 6002 CONC CURB (TY II) LF 67.00
530 6005 DRIVEWAYS (ACP) SY 125.00
545 6005 CRASH CUSH ATTEN (REMOVE) EA 4.00
5456019 CRASHCUSHATTEN (INSTL)(S)(N)(TL3) EA 4.00
644 6042 IN'SM RD SN SUP&AM TYS80(1)SB(T) EA 1.00
666 6006 REFL PAV MRK TY | (W)4"(DOT)(100MIL) LF 230.00
666 6030 REFL PAV MRK TY | (W)8"(DOT)(100MIL) LF 147.00
666 6036 REFL PAV MRK TY | (W)8"(SLD)(100MIL) LF 834.00
666 6048 REFL PAV MRK TY | (W)24"(SLD)(100MIL) LF 31.00




666 6054 REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)(ARROW)(100MIL) EA 4.00
666 6072 REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)(LNDP ARROW)(100MIL) EA 2.00
666 6078 REFL PAV MRK TY | (W)(WORD)(100MIL) EA 4.00
666 6105 REFL PAV MRK TY | (W) (BIKE ARW)(100 MIL) EA 2.00
666 6111 REFL PAV MRK TY I (W) (BIKE SYML)(100 MIL) EA 2.00
666 6168 REFL PAV MRK TY Il (W) 4" (DOT) LF 230.00
666 6170 REFL PAV MRK TY Il (W) 4" (SLD) LF 5,514.00
666 6176 REFL PAV MRK TY Il (W) 8" (DOT) LF 147.00
666 6178 REFL PAV MRK TY I (W) 8" (SLD) LF 834.00
666 6182 REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) 24" (SLD) LF 31.00
666 6184 REFL PAV MRK TY Il (W) (ARROW) EA 4.00
666 6190 REFL PAV MRK TY Il (W) (LNDP ARW) EA 2.00
666 6192 REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) (WORD) EA 4.00
666 6200 REFL PAV MRK TY Il (W) (BIKE ARROW) EA 2.00
666 6202 REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) (BIKE SYMBOL) EA 2.00
666 6207 REFL PAV MRK TY 11 (Y) 4" (SLD) LF 5,596.00
666 6303 RE PM W/RET REQ TY | (W)4"(SLD)(100MIL) LF 5,514.00
670 6315 RE PM W/RET REQ TY I (Y)4"(SLD)(100MIL) LF 5,596.00
672 6007 REFL PAV MRKR TY I-C EA 69.00
672 6009 REFL PAV MRKR TY II-A-A EA 280.00
677 6001 ELIM EXT PAV MRK & MRKS (4") LF 10,258.00
677 6003 ELIM EXT PAV MRK & MRKS (8") LF 862.00
677 6007 ELIM EXT PAV MRK & MRKS (24") LF 32.00
677 6008 ELIM EXT PAV MRK & MRKS (ARROW) EA 2.00
677 6012 ELIM EXT PAV MRK & MRKS (WORD) EA 2.00
677 6023 ELIM EXT PAV MRK & MRKS (BIKE ARROW) EA 2.00
677 6025 ELIM EXT PAV MRK & MRKS (BIKE SYMBOL) EA 2.00
678 6001 PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (4") EA 11,340.00
678 6004 PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (8") LF 981.00
678 6008 PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (24") LF 31.00
678 6009 PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (ARROW) LF 6.00
678 6016 PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (WORD) EA 4.00
678 6026 PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (BIKE ARROW) EA 2.00
678 6028 PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (BIKE WORD) EA 2.00
3076 6003 | D-GR HMA TY-B PG64-22 (EXEMPT) EA 1,164.00
3076 6066 | TACK COAT TON 421.00
3076 6070 | D-GR HMA TY-D PG76-22 SAC-B (EXEMPT) GAL 231.00

This Change Order results in a net increase of $422,565.69 to the Contract amount, for
an adjusted Contract total of $6,259,320.05. The original Contract amount was
$5,836,754.36. As a result of this and all Change Orders to-date, $422,565.69 has been
added to the Contract, resulting in a 7.24% net increase in the overall Contract cost. As

a result of this Change Order, zero (0) days will be added to the contract.

HNTB Corporation
Oscar Salazar-Bueno, P.E.




ubp 843 —1dN9 655006 L/PAIE >iod 413502113 10 mc,.cu_uﬁ 02°0¢°8/S1224S 1Ny 0g'8/sbuimo.ig puo suoid 00'8 oodmmooi}mqk 5103/04d 2A12y/:md

L [NOSWVITIIM Exd L J0L 133HS S
EN o oo wanoo usa | ANV =
[svxaL] x [sw >
i “ON LoarCYd O WB034 IR S
N
!
s
1NOAVT 103rodd °
&
‘GA18_NVOV3IY JdTVNOY 2
1Ll Weld_DNIEIINIDNS
G3YILSIOIH SvXIL
2
>
©.
. B
2
\/. / =
° m 838
"""" b 3%
- - = g=
!!!!!! = b2
m o
. @®
- S S 7] o5
Tttt T " u:..b:.._\Mlv..,ﬂ....a ..... - L [ - Wv_ g
— ] =
(&)}
=
(#]
+
o
o

awano X

AVMAvO¥ a3sodoyd [

ON39TT

00+€1LS VIS INMHOLVN

cc...o.u l‘j’l ’
0b'g8+61S VIS NVOVIYYI \\
NOLLONYLSNOD @

B GL'GS+G6Y YIS NvOVIME3
I NOLLDNYLSNOD NIO3!

655006 LINS M/ $398104d 8ALOY/-md

DUIUSPIM - 0¢°0¢'8/S399US JN) 0L 8/SDUIMDI] puD Subld 00’8,

PAIg 14Pd 4}8qozl3 3o

ubp’gd3 19ND BSS006 1




ubp 8431094104 6350061/ PAIB 04 41290213 10 mc,.cu_uﬁ 02°0¢°8/S1224S 1Ny 0g'8/sbuimoig puo suoid 00'8 oodmmooi}mqk 5103/04d 2A12y/:md

| | [NOSWVITIIM Sty Pl 2 40 L L133HS g
N B |nois [othos| w0 | s |y weea R
[svxaL] x [sw >
oo “oN 153r0ud OV eas [ Sws g 28 o 7207/21/01 m
N
SHOLOVHINGD HO4 “ANVA AV NOLSZS. (NG "
SNOILO3S TVOIdAL ONILSIX3 ¥04 SNOISNINIA ONV TVRIALVN 4 5
5
iSILON >
“GA18_NVOV3Y_GTVNOY K]
Wil—3 NEI3 DNIYI3INIONS 8r8l
J3Y3LSIO3H SvX3L ALNNOD
I>:manu>._.wcm NOSWEI|[IAA 5
€ENdD \Ww d
8
2
=
0¥'£8+61S VIS OL 00'00+LLS VIS
OAT8 NVOV3N OTVNOY s
NOILO3S TWOIdAL ONIISIX3 LSS
> €
IsvaXTTd .81 0L
-
OVAH 8 AL £ > 23
G2
OVAH 0 AL 2 ro®
— &
e T T — p— \\)\ T i
- — - % - — &l
| QNNOYO LS JE\J aNnow 1SIX3 -_— I
' L
| . | <
ol ! Iy 3
a YTHS | 3N1 . 3Nvd | ¥OHS & -
m_ T8 a2 a8 Iz
| =
_ |
. |
' (WOIdAL) MOY ISIX3 .¥6 zé&mxu (WOIdAL) MO¥ 1SIX3 991 ! I
k)

00'00+LLG VIS OL SL'SS+S6+ VIS
aA18 NVOVIY QIYNOA

NOILJ3S WOIdAL ONIISIX3
3svaxald .8l
OVAH 8 AL .
IVAH 3 AL .2

= ,
aNNoND 15IX3 —% 7=z
14— aNNOYY 1SIX3

NaNL 1y INVI . 3INVI | ¥aHS
> T TR T

N1 3M8

! daHS

(S3NVA) MOY 1SIX3 .69 — .66Z . (WVOIdAL) MOY ISIX3 ,I€L
NVOV3Iyu3

E)

PAIE 4Rd U18qozl3 0 DUIUSPIM 0¢°0¢'8/S399US JN) 0 8/SDUIMDI] puD Subld 00’8,

ToDaaT TOONOS BoG000




Ubp 843-20dA1048 6350061/ PAIB 04 41290213 10 mc,.cu_uﬁ 02°0¢°8/S1224S 1Ny 0g'8/sbuimoig puo suoid 00'8 oodmmooi}mqk 5103/04d 2A12y/:md

| | [NOSWVITIIM TR ] €40 ¢ L3315 g
EN o [ohos | Manoo | s = :
[svxaL| x 770Z/21/01 N
- N
e IETEE ‘SN LS — 2 NI GV1 38 TIVHS 8 AL VAH 2 S
N
SNOILO3S TVOIdAL 7 @.Ww.w.ﬁ@w% ONILSIX3 ¥04 SNOISNINIQ ONY WRIEIWA L 5
7 GzolzL (ww iSILON . =
“GA18_NVOV3Y_GTVNOY & ' S*L°N g
1PZl—3 NEIS ONIHIINIONI 8r81 INSNIJOTS VINANY
Q34IISIOIY SWXAL ALNNOD Y Fa
oswell] =
S ]
=1 7 d
- b |
310N 335) :
TR wach B2 ; b oo
s AL'VAH ¥9-0 .01 KSS
1¥0D MOVL “ wmw
(1dN3x3) 8- 2=9¢ 9d &
¢ ) 8 i 2 P22
Do
52s
5.5
52
O¥'$8+6LS VIS OL 00:00+L1S VIS =
OAT8 NVOV3y aTVNOY g
NOTIO3S WJIdAL 03S0d0dd <
(IVOIdAL) A
ONIN3AIM
s &
— e e S m
- — pl— T —_
e N —% == = —

—— ] GNNOYD 1SIX3 I/ - 5
| 104+ /ﬂ _ 3
| " J “ aNNo¥D 1SIX3 | >

2 Z . £ 2 k
w_ 3 awn | n | awl ]| 3 _5 5
S zl ' zL ' zL s g
; E e ; | INIW3AVd 3 a
5 : | 7 .90v 12 -
| 02 ! 0T ' 9 | g
| . 1NOMYS | =
| ' 8L | g
! (WOIdAL) MOY ISIX3 .#6 i (IWOIdAL) MO¥ 1SIX3 991 ! o
NVOV3IN¥3 ~
® e
.
>
E
5
>
o
S
[
3
_m
=
=
g
=8
-
00'00+LLS VIS OL GL'SS+G6Y VIS 5
dAT8 NVOV3Y_dIVNOY E
NOTIO3S WJIdAL 03S0d0¥d &
(VOIdAL) =
ONINIQIM o
| - o T8 V. 1v13a 33S e ~
| - — —_—— : ! - — — - &l
T /. —% . E
| ANNOXD LSIX3 T0d— | Gy aNNO¥D 1siX3 _ g
| : | S
w__ & @ ' 5
F|\.._ A . m W 2
F] 3NV 3NV

g| N by | 2| awien | 5%y | awies|| 3 P z
A N YR A T T 7Y | T8 [wananva S

| ) [_3.aav [
| i3 ' 0z ' 9 | m
| o LNOMYS | ]
' o
| " | E

(SIRVA) MOY 1SIX3 .69 — .66C ! (WOIdAL) MOY 1SIX3 (LEL
zé(.ww_mu




ubp | 0JOUDL—6350061/PAI D4 412G0Z)3 j0 mc,.cu_qu 02°0¢°8/S1224S 1Ny 0g'8/sbuimoig puo suoid 00'8 oodmmooi}ﬂk 5103/04d 2A12y/:md

6jo1dgISNy ™ 4pdAdo

= T Nosem Exi T30 335 S
EN B |nobhs 1owthos | ﬁﬂxf ms “ﬂu 2202/21)0T >
“on roud o wacs | awis |G 48 | m

N
ONISVHd_ONV NOILO3S 9
IVOIdAL SALLVYYVN dO1 o
N
ON18_NVOV3Y¥_QTVNOY K]
Wil—3 NI DNIYIINIONS 8r8l
Q33O SVXAL AINNOD vy B
I>:8Eou>._.wcm NOSWEeI|[IAA : § 5
.
ke 04'08+61S VIS OL 00°00+11S VIS 2
OA18 NVOV3Y aVNOY =
NOTIO3S WOIdAL dOL
(V!
QR i
_ . 8 — §
T T S \/\ —— 8
I —— —-— 7 —%T — ot
| ONNOKD ISIX3 104 /A ANNOYD 1SIX3 - =
| ' N-819d | A
gl . 2 _a m
. 3Noz ] o
A wams | awn | aw1 9 NOWONILSNOO g i
3 [ 2 TR R TR AN SIVA , Iz =
Z . 5
| 1NOMYS S 4
| 8l | B
| : | &
' (VOIdAL) MO 1SIX3 ¥v6 meu (WOIdAL) MO¥ 1SIX3 991 ! S
>
00'00+LLS VIS OL S1'SS+G6¥ VIS S
dAT8 NVOV3Y dWNOY -
| =
NOIIO3S WOIdAL doL 5
g
5
(VOIdAL) R
ONIN3Q -
——- o - E \\/ —
| aNnods EquA Tk % aNnowo 15X — 4
| T9d—" B
w %) m ' (m._.on_ M =
5_ I m ' o
al gl awn | , m W =
g NanL 1y w1 2| NoWSRSLENOD | 7
v k1) v kA L T S3IRVA | E
| ‘Lnomvs 5
| 8L | B
| | | g
! (S3RVA) MOY 1SIX3 .69 — 662 j (WOIdAL) MOY 1SIX3 ,LEL N
g«wxﬁ -
E
EX
B
g
=8
“¥IINIONI 3HL =
e A8 ONILM NI G3AONddY S| WAOW3Y NOIS TINA 30v1d 8
______SIN NI_SNOIS ONINNVM 030NVAQY 3AV31 "SW3Ll LSI1 HONNd E
NV1d JOYINOD DJi34vdl g10d TIV 31310 ANV SNOLLVY3JO dNNVITO WNId N¥0N3d 8 |5
"3SVHd SIHL 40 ON3 3HL TINN S3IOVId NI S3QvOly¥ve 3NN >
3903 d33% "SNOLVOLJIOIJS ONINNIAO9 3HL OL INIGNOIOV >
S VOILOVEd 'SV NOOS SV ONIJRILS ININVA¥IJ 3HL 30vid 'L E
o 'SINLL TIV_ Ly GINVINIVA 38 ISON S
w. SAYM3NNG 0L SS3OJV ‘ONILSIX3 HOLYN OL AVMIAG B
5 SSIOOY LV AVM3AIIG 3NOLS GIHSNNY 3AVaO3Y S
Svd SHL 7 . ONv NOWVLS 3yi3 IV AVMIANG XIN 1OH 10n¥ISNOD 9 |3
noinsisos 127 £ "SINIL TV LV QALLINY3d S| NOLLO3NIA 2
2 HOV3 NI 3NV (L) 3NO LSV31 1V 3WNSN3 "SNVId 3HL N
S NI NMOHS SLINM' 3HL OL INJW3AV M3N 3HL 1OndISNOD s |5
. §
— L Y~ “SNVId_3HL =
. = NI NMOHS SLIAM 3HL OL INZW3AVJ ONISIX3 3HL 1noMvS v |2
. - o
= .. 'SIOIAIA TONINOD D43V ANV ‘SNOIHSND g
HSVNO ‘Y3NNVE Ol44viL ALIWONCO 318VINOd TVISNI ¢
OL HORId ‘NTINIONI IHL A8 CAIOAIG SY OV “SKYRe SEL
N)(S) 810 41 018 30vid N)(S, N)(S, 8104 41 0z0L 39V1d N)(S NI NMOHS SV S3JIA3Q 10HINOO NOISO¥3 AVNOJNAL 30V1d 2
vy wSRUHR naw wéFORR naw RSN naw SRS
"GOLNKL 3HL OL JONVITNOO NI 38 TIVHS
AYMIANG AYM3ANG SNoIS o,m_ VM G3ONVAQY ONV S3OIAI0_ TOHINOD Oldavall
3NOLS XIN"1OH (21)08—(1)08 SQNVANVLS LOXL 3HL OL JONVAHOOV NI
SNVId 3HL NI NMOHS SV SNOIS ONIN¥VM G3ONVAQY 30v1d L
IALVHNVN dOL

191 gISNY~ Makdo



uBP 843 ~I0YNO 655006 L/PAIE >iod 413902113 10 mc,.cu_uﬁ 02°0¢°8/S1224S 1Ny 0g'8/sbuimoig puo suoid 00'8 oodmmooi}mqk 5103/04d 2A12y/:md

S T T TNOSAWT I St Pl L 30 L 133HS >
X EE S I T [~
[SVXIL| X_|sw__www N
i “oN Loaroud | s [GVA8 [Ny b S
N
.
o
133HS Viva TVINOZIMOH o
<
AA18_NVIV3Y QTVNOY 2
Wil—3 NEI3 DNIYI3INIONS 3r81
G3YILSIOIH SvXIL AINNOD
I>:8Eou>._.wcm NOSWEI|[IAA 5
.
B
>
x
T ] e oo o
oo
St
2z0z/21/0T S
5 2
5o
oo @
o5
. G o
o=
=
=
5
=
o

uo|4d|40sep ¥YVdZIT3"X3 ulDyo Bujpu3

00°G6+11

00 °00+01

D4S SEPS *€66 ‘080 ‘s
1866 °v61 +S10 3 ,29°8Z
D4S £259°85L‘080 ‘S

3 6862 L6L‘GIZOL N

3 £069 061 ‘GIZ‘0L N

£€01d3X3 4ulod
/€0 .88 N £01d3X3 O+ 201d3X3 wWods 8s.no)y
201d3X3 +ujod

Uo|4d|J083p HYVdZITIX3 UIOYO BujuuCag

uo|4d|40s8p NVOVIYYITID UJDYS Bujpul

00 ‘00+0£S

D4S Lp8E°L0L‘080 ‘S

3 8200°€0L°212°0L N

Lo1yy378 +uiod

€9¥9°GS8°L +SIQ M WbL'9F ,IE .1 N 10I¥Y3I8 O4 INVOVIYYITIE Ld WoJy 9SJIn0)

0080 €22 4880¢
8616 951 080 '
vEpL-001 ‘180°S

L1v11°681°080°S

www

£6vL "09¢ Hm_uno_
1220852 G120}
9g98°Lel ‘elg ol

9€1L°691‘v1Z2°01L

PR

M .2€°8L ,¥L 6 N = JDOg pJouy
MouPL9p L1 o1 N = poayy
M .06°6F ,95 .91 N =

N 00
N GE'vb+lLlS uol4D4s  °L°d
N 00°00+06% Uol4D4S D °d
s810°2L = ‘P40 ‘PIN
1068 L€1 ‘2 = PpJoyy buo]
2519l | = |DUJBLXT
0000 '696 ;L = sn1pby
LESE b1 2 = utbua
G£69 °8L0 ‘| = 4USbUD L
wb€°80 ,EF O = 294630
(1Y) 491°€0 ,S2 oSl = pi1e0

N 69°8.+00S Uoj4D4S  “I°d
INVOV3YY3ITI8 8Adnd

..... *

04DQ SAINY

Uo|4dJ0sep NVIVIYYITIO UIDYO Bujuu)Beg

655

0¢°0¢°8/81994s N 0¢°8/SDUIMDI] PUD SuRld 00’8,

=Ty

IPUND 6550061 /PAIG 40d 41eqozli3 30

ubp'gd3




ubp 84310040y —6350061/PAIB 04 41290213 10 mc,.cu_uﬁ 02°0¢°8/S1224S 1Ny 0g'8/sbuimoig puo suoid 00'8 oodmmooi}mqk 5103/04d 2A12y/:md

6jo1dgISNy ™ 4pdAdo

S
9 [ [ [NOSWYRTIM Exl =
2 5 [ohs hoteo|  Aw> | sa | v %o+ 0000000000000 Oobs& 0000000000000 >
[swal] x [sw m” a o o = o o o o o o3 N
o N oarosa IR @ P P S M o N N N N 29 >
R ) a s & S g a g i o 5
‘A8 NVOV3Y dTVNOY | 1 i i | 1 \ \ j ] i i -
wwwwwwww ”V\\\\www”vwwwwwww,wwwwwwww,wwwwwwww D e T TTTTTTTTITTTTTTTITTO10 R
J71404d % NVId AVMAvOy | | | | ! ! ! i ” " " m
i i i i I I I I I I I =
‘aN18_NVOV3Y GTVNOY | | | | | | | | | | | K]
W23 Weld DONIEIINIONT T S S SR A T [ [ [ N Y SR [ P N ! LR A [
d3431S193d SvX3L ALNNOD ” ” ” ” ” ” ” ” ” ” ”
Auedwo) pLS ue NoOsuWel|[IA ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ' ' ' o
; ; ; ; | | | | | | | 9
koA I Y Y =~ N N | R A b b b [ R L L | | L L .
; ; : : 1 i i ! B . 1--ozo &
e (e m m m m ” ” L , ” ” ” e ”
“““““ L R T T TR R SRR L (A [ Rt R ; - e
P ) ! ! | 7 I I ' ' ! 5
1 1 1 1 i i i i i i 1 1 i i i i =
S o | | 3 | | | | SLISG+SEY VIS Nvovabya | | | 5
zz0z/21/01 i [ | i 1 m.x 1 i i 1 13 NOLLONYHISNOD NID38 1 1 1 - 8
“““ B e e = N
o T R A o TR
1 1 1 I I I I I I I I I Il Il T T T o
1 1 ” ” 1 1 1 W” 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 o
“““““ lddtatebubet dieietatetet duluisietatetol dululetatete e e S S S R A A 3
"193708d SIAL 40 11NS3d VSV | | | g | | | | | | | | | | H
Q3AQ0N 38 LON TiiM SIAVAD TWOUNIA ONUSIXA ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! <
"KINO S3SOcdNd NOUVINISZAA3IY ANV FONIHIAT | | | | ; ; ; ; ; | | | | | ! B
403 SI NMOHS F1130¥d TVOLNIA 3HL :3LON|! ! ! ! : : : : : 50085 =7 : : : ! !
““““ [ T "‘11,»11"‘4"‘1"L,lllL,llanlll‘fll"‘f‘111”1111”1111 P2 ™ e S e A (R 54
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 i i = wv i i i 1 1 3
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 >
‘SINIT SVO o
HVIN MO ¥3AO ONIMMOM ITHM NOLNYD 3Sn -w
OL ONV Y34V NOLONJLSNOD 3HL NIHLIM S3LLLN o
ONILSIX3 TIV 40 NOLVOOT A3A OL NOLOVAINGO 9 5
g
‘SINL TIV_LV AVMIANG a
TIAVEO ONV NOLLVLS 3HLJ OL SS300V NIINNA 'S o
“NOLLONHLSNOO . - 5
OL ¥ORId 01314 3HL NI O34R3A 38 TIVHS ONV o \ .wmnwmw_—un ._.nwwxﬂ_. M
LVAIXOYdY 34V NMOHS SNOLLYOOT AYMIAD ¥ OT1 SINFWISIANI LD VLN VINVS > oo,.wm. T T g
K K 8L099CH =
NYOV3NN3 3 LV SI 340¥d ONNONO ONILSIX3 ¢ A/dmv M‘,_.vk_.vb nmmonOWNo%— IU-“\._.._NQ m
“GIION ISIMNIHLO = ONlSY3
SSIINN NVOVI¥I D NO G3SvE ONINOLVIS TV 2 ,%VO 9ELL ®¢_.,v_.N O_. = ONIHLYON o
TIEVONdY TATHM &
IN3W3AVd 40 3903 OL 33 SNOISNIWIO TV L NIVA3Y 0L Y«%\.v &
‘S3LON N9IS 1SIX3 4> g E
100X (M), ¥ NI938 - - ! j &
1 SEM mmw@ww&‘_wwm . i S
5 \ o g gty | :
dvidiy INOLS 3 3 T oo iy uoRR . _ SONDIMVIN LNAD" ISIX3 HOLVW - i _w
- [ o fsix o TIN5 ON3 ) ©TIN 1] ¥3dve 3NV NIS3E g
AUTHONGD £ oNgvds . INVI e NIO3E T e ORI L@nﬁmﬁl\\[l &
AVIINO ® T =l ﬂ._l._ﬂvc.onwl oL — 1Y 00°S) '56TLHL0S VIS S zoC o
Z - - e
- - “g3dvL ON3
ININIAV Q3S0doud [ ] m_._ mv I o SNidvds T 20y soel ‘siciesh WA (@M. (@IS)My NioI | SONDIUYA a
3 18 00% SEEL+I0S VIS Sy & vl g\ Ss6L=Y 1 0021 'SISSS6Y VIS 5
4 % LAd 3
anzoT > o aela X 14 00T 'SI'S5+o6Y VIS / \ - Nﬁ. — E
R — — B — : o — " z
n.ﬂ = 004006 / i / —_ 00+G6¥ - [~
————
“I¥3A [=] ININ3AVD 40 (gisym.y N1938 E
L3 V08 o 3903 1SiX3 ONINIIM NI3E n 00z st mmtm% vis g
e ] g P T s (SN W e (@sm.y . —11 .00 BEVEHEY VIS < , >
- o\ SRR W W It -
ot S 0 ¢ ¢ A £86L=Y ez e SR 3dvL ININIAVA NIO3g s
ONIOVdS 14-0T @ BEREEEEEEE . o ““'3sva’ 8vIS ONINOW3Y - 11,0002 ‘88'vS+L6V VIS o
Jgg ZROH o N X ¥3dVL ON3 - N
— (@)W, 11 ,00°€Z ‘9Z°SS+106 VIS oz_oaﬂ.uwﬁwow xw B
¥3dyL, ININIAVA ONI RN 5
oot 0s 0 sz 0s —— = _-11,00'9¢ '92°85+1L0G VIS NvOvIuN3 3 v e, ‘ \ # -mv
e = -~ ——— l‘ll‘.lllllliLll.l.l!l\.\,u.l.‘\] B I~
B LI I ie 7 S 3
N n B . -7 . | 5
“““ , , ) | g
o |
|
|

191 gISNY~ Makdo



ubp 84320040y 6350061/ PAIB 04 41290213 10 mc,.cu_uﬁ 02°0¢°8/S1224S 1Ny 0g'8/sbuimoig puo suoid 008 oodmmooi}mqk 5103/04d 2A12y/:md

[ [ [NOSWYRTIM Exl =
2 I S I I 00+015 , _ _ _ _ bosos - _ S =
[svxaL] x [sw | | o o = o o o b = = o o = = o o | o o o o 23
oo [ 358 o ” ” o = g = g g g = = = = g ) = = 2 g a a g a3 3
1 1 N o o o N N N a o o ol @ o o o I @ o = o | N
"aA18 NYOVIY QTVNOY " " i o T o R T O A A s S L R S ao T S B S N = .
““““ N e N v T ! 7 j i i | | | | " B T | i | 1
T1408d ® NVId AVMQVOY " " | , , , , | | | " " | | | " ” ” ” ” " " 5
| | | | | ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! | | | | ! ! ’
‘GN18_NVOV3N GTVNOY | | | | | | | | " " " " " " " " ” ” ” ” " " K]
1721~ WEl3_DNIHFINIONZ arst R R REEEEEEE Rt EEEEEEE e [ [ R pom-o--- Tem-o--- Tom-e-e- e qmm-e-- qmmmemmn e e R e I [ Poo-o-o- s et Rt 1--120'T
CRASI0A Sl AINnoo ” ” : : : : : AR : : : : : : : : : : ” ” : A
Aueduiog ALS ue N OSWel|TIA | 1 E | | | | | oo | | | | | | | | | | | g R
k3 m L3 ! m m m m D oarpelee ” ” ” ” ! ! ! ” LB ” 3
““““ 2= o B 4 e B R [ Y = R T
1 1 == 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 . . . > 1 m |
| | Z | | | | | | | | | | | | | | ” ” ” ” ” ”
== cx [ T N NS N A VO MO A T M M N R A N D O N
TOR0C T [ L | I T T T T . [ [ ST T ST [ [ [ T [ [ . ST [ B “““ 1TUoeo'r
1 1 m 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 m m m m m m m m Mm m > m 2
| Lo | | | | m ” ” ” ” ” ” ” ” ” | | | B S 16 I o
7207/21/01 ” ” = , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ] R [ S . g
““““ R | e et et e el e el M et i I 1 1
| 3 ” | | | | | | | | | | | IR | | | & 5
1 1 of TG —————__ . 1 1 1 1 i I b 1 1 1 1 1 1 (=} 1 2
1 1 o 1 1 ] e j 1 1 1 1 1 " " " 1 o 1 5.
20 A Of------- T [ [ [ h i a3 \ | T [Pttt ettt S e S YRR O----- i S
, , , , , v , , , , , "103r08d SIAL_J0 11NS3 V V). ” L
' ' 1 1 1 [ 1 . 1 |, G31100N 38 ION TIM S3AVN9 IVOLNIA ONILSIX3 || | =
, , , , , L , , |"AING S3SOdNNd NOLYIN3SINA3Y GNv JONIIA3M | ” >
” ” ” ” ” L ” . ” ” 03 SI NMOHS 311408d_WOILY3A 3HL 3ION . ,
\\\\\ Lﬂ‘l""f"l""\"\1‘f\\“\\\,rl\l\\,rllv_xﬁNd_._qu‘,r mllllmllllﬁ 111\” 111\” 1\11”1114‘111 1114\111 m
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 >
. o
SINIT SV 15
HVIN MO N3N0 ONIMMOM JTHM NOLNYD 3sn NIV¥O OL AMY¥O ISIX3 3avdORY S
OL ONV Y34V NOLONJLSNOD 3HL NIHLIM S3LLLN 41 $9 o
ONILSIX3 TIV 40 NOLIVOOT A4H3A OL ¥OLOVAINOD 9 (3did) uis AONZY (D) A
SINL TV LV AVMIANG - o
TIAVHO ONV NOLIYLS 3L OL SS300V NVINWW S P s
| 0711 IVIOHINNOD VLI VINYS FA 077 SIN3WLIS3ANI 2D VIIY VINVS
NOLLONYISNOO &
OL ¥ORid G314 3HL NI G3HRI3A 38 TIVHS ONV 0s6£6+Y Z 8109954 SEPYI'Z = HIONT] g
FUVNIXOUddY Y NMOHS SNOLVDOT AVMIARD - oLV & £9'820°1°= INIONVL 3
‘NVOVENNI B LV SI T1408d ONNONO ONUSX '€ ;wxmzw £ o0 omw »nw .m:.m_<m >
“GILON ISIMYIHIO 1 viS A1 (1y) .€0 52 S1 = VI13d S
SSIINN NVOV3¥H3 B NO Q3svE8 ONINOUVIS TV 2 - RM wm_.hh,vwwhhmmwomw nl van.__.._.k% m
ININIAVA 40 3903 OL 3N AROISKING o L =2 69" m»+oomﬁz<o-ﬁwmml_m &
ANV NANL 18 ON3 < NVA3N OL - _w
E "0 ‘LZ°0LH " 2x (a1s) NI93g o
S3LON 14,000 £2°0L+60S VIS oz - NOISTISIXE 5 0o Mwsn%mf\mom &8 >
% >
=z NSS4 ais)(m),» N3 IWT NNAL DN NBIE oNOvdS 10z & |Z >
> Gty & o3 14 ,00°0F 'COEEHS0S VIS Vvt A xe B ©
> (@S)(W.+ Xe ON3 0%, 3 P STIVAZE =] S
o 184,00C /2°0/+605 VIS (quom)(M) D o B
e e £ O o SRS _SUWD A0 TIH A8 0 = E
AUIWONOD I = — = (MY ux_m__E e et IN3W3AVd 40 = S
- . R N i N Ty S ONIOVIS r4 =
m ¢z_o§|m(% od o : (aHoM)(M) (@I8)M.y Lizey @ QoL AL m e
AVREAO % TN 9 « &8& Xe VI 7?8%:5» UM QOOW.T i e
“““““““““ LAY 171 - oooenooeos oo 15 u
ININIAV Q3S0doud [ ] > ;. ) M5V daNT - > g
. L 3|JW SE SHE)M) — o E
SLEL oEE G R au ......... N i Eﬁ E L0 A S i S e
1l L — i =t (L00M.8 x 5
St-H=(adomm ch_x% oz_mmm a._&ca I Hn._mx%;w Niozg bmwmb(m 2 T ] w
— S | onovgs J.,m £ 11,006 Sooims e (100)(M).8 NI938 | o E
L334 V08 S| Lrum @W)W.E - zoreses Sm L (moxay dNTY(M) K 11,006 “20°Sg 508 VIS <] S
s = o —] V=V 5N 3
- xS 29t -
oL S 0 sT ¢ hoz_oﬁm 14-02 © Sr=y- (,L2-,2L) (dAL) .0T=Y 5 [ Wn._xw‘ m
ZIOH —v=ll AL Xz NI938 11,006 ><m<maw‘z_nwﬂm N0 Il AL i Mm
1334 3VOS {a1S)(A).y X2 NI93g LL¥6+608 V1S — H_ [ EUEi ~ L - mw | — N
s = o ] ONIQVdS A SGnne NoaE |/ (83nd) ONOD 3AON3Y (83n0) ONOD 3AON3Y 1 . = E
00t 0s 0 sz o0s 100 e R _‘ 7 NowvAT | W_xuhom(z 7 ; A ) xS PSL R E D) 3
— ol SAYM3AIHA) ONOO 3AON3Y ~ o
F T I——— :su\,_xﬁ HaSY 35095d m wovaan 3 . Y S > 25 5
- T o
MdVdZIT3 X3 3) 00°00+01 vis= \ [ S Ay P 9
ferazes ) 66'98+015 VIS~ / 2 NOUVIS 3ui3 TIH Aly3an 5 - S i
w0l Q.
7 — e ‘ & - ~ m
@2 i} wains

6jo1dgISNy ™ 4pdAdo
191 gISNY~ Makdo



ubp 843 -¢0dd0y 6350061/ PAIB 04 412G02)3 10 mc,.cu_uﬁ 02°0¢°8/S1224S 1Ny 0g'8/sbuimoig puo suoid 00'8 oodmmooi}mqk 5103/04d 2A12y/:md

| I
) | | | NOSAYITTIM sy PR e 40 € 133HS g
N B [vodhs [olhos|  mwneo [ usa [y eed 00+025 004515 <
[svxaL] x [sw B = = = = I - [~
o “on 103108 [ Sws g 28 o mnm mm mm mm m mmm m
- N, %, o0 n/J: i ' N>
QA8 NVOV3Y dTVNOY s i 1 ] i mim N
P Fommeee- R Jomeees N [
371408d ® NVId AvMmavod | | ! ! | S
| 1 1 1 1 gl
“ON18_NVOVIS_ QTVNOY | | i i i 2
1Pl NEIS ONIHIINIONT (A Femm e (R e - -
Q3438193 SvX3L AINNOD | j T qu 4” J” 0Z0't
Auedwog pLS ue NOSWEeI|TIAA ] ,00°080°1 =1 | ] i i o
| Z%e = [<] | i S
'8, L ald- = e | | 5
T wed=ass 1T = Tt . =
m m | m | |
E oI m m i 5 i i
P [ e T oo ],
! | ! 2] | ! =
| | | o | 532
zz0z/21/)01 ' ' ! n.ﬂ ' ' mlv,qu
[ [ [N & [ FE— 2
el g8 ” 25
' 1 1 T T —--do ' ' o &
” ” " " ” o ” ” &
! ! | | ! ! ! &
\\\\\\ [ S e ettt ittt sl tiuintet vttt ittt Sl A S A v, U 2
' ' ' "153r0¥d SIHL_40 LINS34 V §v! ' ' B
! ! ! Q340N 38 10N TIM S3AVH9 TWOILNIA ONILSIX3|! ! ! £
| | | "KINO S350d¥Nd NOWVINISIHAIN NV 3ONINIA3A [ | | B
! ! ! ¥04 S| NMOHS 311308d TVOUNIA 3HL -3ION|! ! !
\\\\\\\ Tttty e e i A S e (44
i i i i i i i i i i i ©
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 =
‘SINT SvO o
MVIN NO N3N0 ONINOM JTHM NOLAYO 38N 15
0L ONV V34V NOWONYISNOD 3HL NIHLM SALALN 3
ONILSIX3 TIV 40 NOLYOOT A3A OL YOLOWNINOD "9 5
g
SINL TV LY AVMIANG 2
TIAVH9 ONV NOLVLS I OL S5300v NIVINVA 'S =
“NOLLONYLSNOD OT1 X VI VINVS dHSNLyd AL S
OL ¥ORd OT314_3IHL NI GIRIA 38 TIVHS NV 020225 AT N 8
JLVAIXO¥dAY 34¥ NMOHS SNOLYOOT AVAGARG ¥ 2
"NYOVENI B LV SI T140Nd ONNOND ONUSKXA ¢ - N o >
.
‘G0N ISINNTHLO - ©
SSTNN NVEV3EI B NO G3SVE SNINOLWIS TV 2 R B \ 5
“F18YONddY FAIHM - "
ININIVG 40 3903 OL 3V SNOISNIWId TV °L =
‘S3LON 9 E
.- ; 5
oMoy ISIX3 - —— K -
L Lsix3.- ‘I; [P | . ¥3dvl NIo3g . _ = o
\ e e e e e e e Mo¥iSiE | S8 00SlZEEERAS WS > 2
avidiy 3NOLS - (@$e a3 vavL No3E E = [
@SN N3 14,00 ‘TECTHLLS VIS IR o _w
AUIHONOD [ e . SONINYVN ﬁ.ﬁ:ﬁm.—_mxmo uomﬁ (as)(m).y m g
R T T T e ~——— ININ3AVA 40 /- - g
AVIHIAO ® TN 18 % 17 ¥3dvL ON3 Ov'€8+61S VIS 6-8 L3SNI v ONIQYdS 1302 @ | g
SssssssssEsssEIISIZaooooooooooo.. \ o 0 >
““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““ 2
ININIAV Q3S0doud [ ] . = 7 ~ P— e
— T S s - TN AN ! =
aN3OT e W A (00 R 174 e — [ ootcle 3 — < E
o2 T T o
ONINIQIM nzu\u o
“““““““““““““““““ 1 0081 ‘8500461 VIS—/  14—e eom_.u_(m - o Y W W AN U W W -4 0 8 <
— NVOVaRE D ,EgA cﬁm (W8 e (MoXV)(M) oMy T A oNiovas  [© E
= 100)(W). 8 NI938 = 14-0z @ 0-1-AL [© 8
i 1n .owum.w R0t 02 Mv%_w&sw.w ON3 (o[o) (@ome 8-8 &SN} HUM (@S)W.8 S N
FAIRR AT | ¥QHS R o
or S 0 st S @ \ (@M. A 5
—— - el G =l
. ¥3dvL INIWIAV NI93E = % AVd HdSY asva o
1335 POH gy 1N 0092 "gEeetiLS Vis— - « S VIS ONIAOW3M °
e ™ ) T 5
oot 08 0 sz 08 p Ty N ‘yw... E
- o
—_———— e e e e e e e o I NVOVANME D k — e
o ow i = 5
- - - ™~ td M
I - — e g
®la ] ¥awHs
——— e -




ubp 83— QU003 ~655006 L/ PAIB >0d U13g02!3 10 mc,.cu_qu 02°0¢°8/S1224S 1Ny 0g'8/sbuimoig puo suoid 00'8 oodmmooi}ﬂk 5103/04d 2A1Y /'

e—— I
6 [ [ [ NOSWVITIM T RS
s B |vohs [odhoo|__Aww0 | usa |y wed
[svxaL] x [sw
st on Loaroud av ads [ Sws g 28 o
1NOAVT]

TOYLINOD NOISON3
QA8 _NYOVIY dTVNOY

17— Akl DNIHIINIONS
J33LSID3Y SvXAL

w0 18 NOKSIGY oN

AN

.,
odmkzmgmu\,z,»uémﬁzﬁ

Z N\ 6995093 J
zz0z/21/01 N/ ¢

STCETo6Y VIS NvOvINY
\ NOLLONHISNOD Ni93

"103r0¥d 3HL 40 ¥3L1ININIC JHIINI 3HL ONOTY
Q3NIVINIVA NV Q3TIVLISNI 38 OL SI 30N34 1S 9

"¥3INIONI A8 @3103¥10 SV A3 TIVASNI
38 OL S3JIA3Q TTO¥INOD NOISO¥3 TV 'S

‘SNOILIONOD 07314 133N OL Q3LSNMAY 38 AVN
ANV 3LVAIXONddY 34V NMOHS S3IILUNVNO 3HL ¥

“NOLLONYLSNOD 40 ON3 1NN NOILO3L0¥d
3AVH TIIM SLIINI TIV_'NOILONHLSNOO 40 AN3
TUINN NIVA3Y OL STIOYINOD ¥3L3IN3Id TV '€

“HIINIONI
01314 ANV ¥OLOVHINOD 3HL A8 G3NINN313a
38 OL SLIX3 NOILONYLSNOD 40 SNOILVOOT 2

YIINIONI

3HL A8 @3103¥10_SV 1d30X3 SQMVONVLS

NI NMOHS SV_Q30v1d 38 OL SIN3IN3T3

TOYLNOD NOISO¥3 TIV °S3ILALLOY ONISHNLSIQ

TI0S_ANY ONIONIWNOJ OL MOI¥d 30V1d NI
38 TIVHS SINIAWIT3 TO¥INOD NOISO¥3 TV L

S3LON

vis INMHOLYW

00°00+£0g

E—_— ) QI SININLSIANI VLI ﬁz%&ﬂ AN L« ) an HoNw (120
§C1660Y : , | 2915054

(O AL L 10) 13NV18 NOINAL3N TI0S
Y38 X008

dvaidiy 3L3MONOD
NOLLY1393A/ONIA33S

30N34 TONINOD ININIGIS —E—

Va

AN3931

1334 37v0S
s = o ]

00l 0s 0 Sz oS

Wd 8¢-¢ce-¢ ¢c0¢/L1/01

EEYECED

6jo1dgISNy ™ 4pdAdo
191 gISNY~ Makdo

B IS N/ S100100d] OOV, MO

655

m— w—
DUIUSPIM 0¢°0¢'8/S399US JN) 0L 8/SDUIMDI] puD Subld 00'S,

1QUOIdY3BSS0061/PAIB 40d Yieqozli3 30

ubp'gd3




ubp-843—20unid3 655006 L/PAE SHiod 41390213 10 BulUSPIM_0z°0¢8/S1224S 1D 0¢"B/Sbumoig pup Sudid 008/00°655006 LNSTM/S193(01d an1oy/:md
o e - —
oL | | | NOSAYITTIM sy PR ¢ 40 ¢ L33HS S
2 T |vole hoeo| w0 | w0 oy __wea S
[svxaL] x [sw >
o "ON 1o3rcad O B34 IR =
N
!
s
1NOAV] [
TTOYINOD NOISOY3 5
‘GA18_NVOV3IY JdTVNOY 2
Wil—3 NEI3 DNIYIINIONS 8r81
Q3HILSIO3H SVXAL AINNOD
I>cmanu>._.wcm NOSWEI|[IAA 5
€ENdD \ww m
B
>
x
dHSNLYd a1
o | ke VoS o Rl A oﬁo wﬁzmzﬁﬂm%mz
z9vZZ04 . oo o
~ 233
/~ OVT SININISINI £D i §z<m KSS
2202/2T/0T FR8508M — i
522
52
oo ®
°o 5
=<
23
o=
=
=
0
=
©

"103r0¥d 3HL 40 ¥3LININIC JHIINI 3HL ONOTY
Q3NIVINIVA NV Q3TIVLISNI 38 OL SI 30N34 1S 9

“¥3INIONI A8 @3103¥10 SV Q3 TIVASNI
38 OL S3JIA3A TO¥INOD NOISO¥3 TV 'S

‘SNOILIONOD 07314 133N OL Q3LSNMAY 38 AVN
ANV 3LVAIXONddY 34V NMOHS S3IILUNVNO 3HL ¥

“NOLLONYLISNOD 40 ON3 TILNN NOILO310¥d
3AVH TIIM SLIINI TIV_'NOILONYLSNOO 40 AN3
TUINN NIVA3Y OL STOYINOD ¥3L3INE3Id TV '€

“¥IINIONI
@1314 ANV ¥OLOVHINOD 3HL A8 G3NINN3130
38 OL SLIX3 NOILONYLSNOD 40 SNOILVOOT 2T

YIINIONI

3HL A8 @3103¥10_SV 1d30X3 SQMVONVLS

NI NMOHS SV_QJ30v1d 38 OL SIN3IN3T3

T0YLNOD NOISO¥3 TIV “SIILALLOY ONISHNLSIQ

TI0S_ANY ONIONIWNOJ OL MOINd 30V1d NI
38 TIVHS SINIAWIT3 TO¥INOD NOISO¥3 TV L

S3LON

(O AL L 70) 13NV18 NOINAL3Y TI0S
Y38 HO0¥

dvaidiy 3L3MONOD
NOLLY1393A/ONIA33S

30N34 TONINOD ININIGIS —E—

AN3931

1334 37v0S
s = o ]

00l 0s 0 Sz oS

T — e

€ INAHOLVN

>
o
S
G
+
o
Ao
o
o

655

m— w—
DUIUSPIM - 0¢°0¢8/S399US JN) 0L 8/SDUIMDI] puD Subld 00’8,

PAIg 14Pd 4}8qozl3 3o

ubpgd3” ¢QuoIdd3 6950061




g B = .
8 . ai & B
g <
o. N s
E N wh . ~ & SEH
4 3 § 2 & 8 iR
w = g .
2 . BB owd 25 28 S8 N Dl AR
RZ_w T Z48 k5 E4 NG odgw —_ F]
- 828 oo 2dE By i S 0o i |
3 i Z.5 %3 °% o PN i 14 HESE
N " =) wg%ﬁ 25 %Ego o) 55 § S 2RE >
5] 174 ] g = N Z= HigLam
. g b gean F il gfg g - i85 il I
o4 o] 5 3 2 E%g*gmw&—,%gg . 59 || EY
N gl E:z: ° 3395 £z 95 =g B b2 g : Ezz 2
& z = 8 Zo z- .9 & H o | | |, |2l
8 8§ g BE_8 °°m§9 E. £82 Fo 3B ¥ 2 z B2~ [[gE:
55!5%% seelp &F 83: ag BE op = ke [l
S s F
g g @ ¢ oE5e2 & K}E oo E £z|. w -
= 228 E 1 @i H 22| | &
E828 3 BE,2, °p bgz £3 82wy 53k
5 h 3 &3 Bustas g2z 208 £ 28 oF = Tl
G352 224 Bsp 38 g3 ) = HER
N p QEEEEQ §Eo ;og vz ;17, =3 AN
44 zaaha S86 WE E z 5% 5 ETM’
g - IS T S Z ik
")
£
e
g
1z
il
U‘u
M“\
)
\“
/ \‘\\ |
u‘w
:
5
©
o
e
o
3
2
=)
2
i
! 2
-3 :
R ;
9 o
H\‘\m‘wm =X <
\‘ il Z ~
‘ \ ‘ S o
H @ 5
il | B
‘ 2
N S
N 5
W\ o
' g
h i
! | 53
! (=}
! <
\ S
S
%
By
B
E
5
E
o ©
2 S
22 4
E B
=Z )
=1 =
2
s
2
S
=
o
S
5
>
S
o
B
B
2
S
S
=
]
s
5
E
B
o
2
2
s
— o
ubp'ed3 £QuUDId)T BSS006 L PNE 40d LﬂquZ\B 10 D“‘USPW\ 0C088, SWSSL{S N0 0g'8/Sbumoiq puo Sub\d 008/00 bSEUUOLWS—\M: 3)39 oAd BAIJOY /T MT DISUROPR Wd £5-¢e-¢ ¢cQe/L1/0L

6jo1dgISNy ™ 4pdAdo
191 gISNY~ Makdo




